

No. 16-499

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH JESNER, *Et Al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COMPARATIVE  
LAW SCHOLARS AND PRACTITIONERS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

LAURIE BALL COOPER

SHELBY LEIGHTON

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC

1100 New York Ave., N.W., Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 408-4600

afryszman@cohenmilstein.com

June 27, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The Court of Appeals in *Kiobel I*  
Overlooked the Role of General  
Principles of Law as a Source of  
International Law. ....4

II. Corporate Liability is a General Principle  
of Law Recognized by Legal Systems  
around the World. ....11

CONCLUSION .....24

APPENDIX A  
LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Beaston v. Farmers' Bank of Del.</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 102 (1838).....	15
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 11, 15
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	8, 14
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearcy v. Stranahan</i> , 205 U.S. 257 (1907).....	8

<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> . 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826) .....	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	8

**STATUTES**

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

**FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES**

<i>Araya v. Nevsun Res. Ltd.</i> , [2016] D.L.R. 4 <sup>th</sup> 383 (Can. B.C.) .....	19
<i>Bil'in (Vill. Council) v. Green Park Int'l Ltd.</i> , [2009] QCCS 4151 (Can.) .....	19

Case Concerning Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5).....	14
Case Concerning the Factory at Chorzow, (Claim for Indemnity) (Merits), Judgment, 1928 A/17 (Sept. 13) .....	6
Case 11/70, Internationale Handelsgesellschaft, 1970 E.C.R. 1125 .....	7
Corfu Channel Case, (Merits), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 9).....	6
Cour d'appel [CA] [regional court of appeals] Versailles, Mar. 22, 2013, 11/05331 (Fr.).....	17
Gonzalez. v. United States, Case 1490-05, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Report No. 52/07, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.130 (2007) .....	7
Guerrero v. Monterrico Metals, [2009] EWHC (QB) 2475 (Eng.) .....	16
Lubbe v. Cape Plc, [1998] EWCA (Civ) 1351 .....	16

Motto v. Trafigura Ltd., [2011] EWCA (Civ) 1150 (Eng.) .....	16
Prosecutor v. Kunarac, Case No. IT-96-23-T & IT-96-23/1-T, Trial Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Feb. 22, 2001).....	7
Prosecutor v. Šainović, Case NO. IT-05-87-A, Appeals Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Jan. 23, 2014) .....	6
R. v. Hape, [2007] 2 SCR 292 (Can.) .....	19

#### **INTERNATIONAL TREATISES**

Basel Convention on the Control of Transboundary Movements of Hazardous Wastes and Their Disposal, Mar. 22, 1989, 1673 U.N.T.S. 57, 28 I.L.M. 657 (1992) .....	23
Council of Europe Convention on the Prevention of Terrorism, May 16, 2005, C.E.T.S. No. 196 (2005) .....	23

Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 17, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105–43 .....	23
European Union, Council Regulation (EC) No 44/2001 .....	15
International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid, Nov. 3, 1973, 1015 U.N.T.S. 243.....	23
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (1998) .....	6
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 1060, 33 U.N.T.S. 993.....	<i>passim</i>
U.N. Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209 .....	23

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Allens Arthur Robinson, *'Corporate Culture' As A Basis For The Criminal Liability Of Corporations* (Feb. 2008) ..... 13
- Anita Ramasastry & Robert C. Thompson, *Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law: A Survey of Sixteen Countries* (FAFO ed., 2006).....12, 13, 20, 21
- Bin Cheng, *General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts* (1953)..... 5
- European Center for Constitutional and Human Rights (ECCHR), *Business and Human Rights: European Cases Database*, [https://www.ecchr.eu/en/our\\_work/business-and-human-rights/publications.html](https://www.ecchr.eu/en/our_work/business-and-human-rights/publications.html) ..... 13

International Commission of Jurists, <i>Business and Human Rights, Access to Justice: Country Reports</i> , <a href="https://business-humanrights.org/en/documents/international-commission-of-jurists-access-to-justice-country-reports">https://business- humanrights.org/en/documents/ international-commission-of-jurists- access-to-justice-country-reports</a> .....	13
International Commission of Jurists, <i>Report of Legal Expert Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> , Vols. 1-3 (2008).....	12, 13
International Federation for Human Rights, <i>Corporate Accountability for Human Rights Abuses: A Guide for Victims and NGOs on Recourse Mechanisms</i> (2010) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF U.S. FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (AM. LAW INST. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Robert C. Thompson et al., <i>Translating Unocal: The Expanding Web of Liability for Business Entities Implicated in International Crimes</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 841 (2009).....	21, 22

U.N. Special Representative of the  
Secretary-General, *Promotion and  
Protection of All Human Rights*,  
Doc. A/HRC/8/5 (Apr. 7, 2008)..... 21
